

LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (DIVISION OF HOBART) **BY-ELECTION VALIDATION ACT 1992**

No. 1 of 1992

TABLE OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Validation of Legislative Council by-election

AN ACT to validate the by-election for the Legislative Council electoral division of Hobart held on 11 April 1992

[Royal Assent 22 April 1992]

1

DE it enacted by His Excellency the Governor of Tasmania, **D** by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and House of Assembly, in Parliament assembled, as follows: --

Short title

1-This Act may be cited as the Legislative Council (Division of Hobart) By-election Validation Act 1992.

s. 2 No. 1 Legislative Council (Division of Hobart) 1992 By-election Validation

Commencement

2-This Act commences on the day on which it receives the Royal Assent.

Validation of Legislative Council by-election

3—Notwithstanding the provisions of the *Electoral Act 1985*, the by-election for the Legislative Council electoral division of Hobart held on 11 April 1992 is deemed not to have failed by reason only of the death, on or about 12 April 1992, of a candidate for that by-election.